

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS.2932-2933 OF 2013

Raj Kamal Agarwal ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.03.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file SLP is granted.
Notice."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents in both the matters through registered post A.D. on 9th April, 2013. Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate has filed his Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of of Respondent No. 2 in SLP(Crl.)No. 2932 of 2013. A.D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No.1/State in both the matters but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said Respondent, till date. Neither A.D. card nor Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No.2 in SLP (Crl.)No. 2933 of 2013, so far. The matters above mentioned were again listed before the Court of Registrar on 01.09.2015 when the following order was passed:

**"Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No.2 in SLP(Cr)No.2933/2013 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.
List the matter again on 01.10.2015. "**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spare copy of the SLP. Therefore, the matters above-mentioned were again listed before the Court of Registrar on 01.10.2015, when the following order was passed:

**"Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 1.9.2015 of this Court.
List again on 11.12.2015. "**

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spare copy of the SLP despite time granted. The matters above mentioned were again listed before the Court of Registrar on **11.12.2015**, when the following order was passed:

"The office report indicates that although by order dated 1.10.2015 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the Respondent No.2 in SLP(CrI.)No. 2933/2013, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter. "

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spare copy of the SLP pursuant to the Court's order dated 01.09.2015, till date.

The office report for directions in the matters above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

DATED this the 22nd day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate
4, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate
59, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

ravin/cl

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR