

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS.2932-2933 OF  
2013

Raj Kamal Agarwal ... Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file SLP is granted.  
Notice."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D. on 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2013.

Service position of the matters is as under:-

SLP (Crl.) No. 2932 of 2013

There are two respondents in the instant matter. Service of show cause notice is complete on both the respondents and the Court of Registrar has already directed to list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP (Crl.) No. 2933 of 2013

There are two respondents in the instant matter. A.D. card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent No.1/State, but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent no. 2, so far.

Contd...2/-

It is submitted that for completion of service on respondent no. 2, the matter was listed from time to time before the Court of Registrar and lastly on 04.01.2017 when the following order was passed in SLP (Cr1.) No. 2933 of 2013:-

**"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the respondent No. 2 despite opportunities. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders. List thereafter."**

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent no.1 and incomplete on Respondent no.2.

The office report for directions in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for orders.

DATED this the 8<sup>th</sup> February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
4, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate  
59, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

ca/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR